9(2) of the African Charter on Human and Peoples Rights (Ratification 

Enforcement) Act, Cap A9, Laws of the Federation of Nigeria (2004). 

In this Application, the Applicant is praying this Honourable Court for the 

following Orders: 

1) A Declaration that despite payment of the sum of N1,500,000.00 (One 

Million, Five Hundred Thousand Naira) by the Applicant, being the 

amount charged by the  Respondent, the refusal of the Respondent to 

publish in its Daily Trust Newspaper, Applicant’s article titled “Special 

Goodwill Message in Honour of General (Dr.) Yakubu Gowon GCFR At

[...]

Honour of General (Dr.) Yakubu Gowon GCFR At 90” before same can 

be published, amounts to discrimination against the Applicant, on the 

basis of the Applicant’s political opinion, contrary to Section 42(1) of the 

Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria (1999) as amended; and 

4) The sum of N250,000,000.00 (Two Hundred and Fifty Million) being 

damages for the psychological trauma and emotional distress suffered by 

the Applicant on account of the rejection and unfair judgment passed by 

the Respondent on the Applicant’s opinion, in restraint of the exercise of 

the Applicant’s freedom of expression and the right to hold an opinion

[...]

discrimination on account of the opinion which he holds. 

He alleged that sometime in November 2024, he forwarded the aforesaid Tribute 

to the Respondent for publication in their Daily Trust Newspaper. 

He said that he was shocked that after payment of the fee charged, in the sum of 

N1,500,000.00 (One Million, Five Hundred Thousand Naira), the Respondent 

embarked on censorship of some parts of the Tribute and insisted that certain 

portions should be amended while some other portions should be deleted. 

The Applicant said that he found the Respondent’s prior restraint and censorship